

## **County of Inyo Board of Supervisors**

Board of Supervisors Room County Administrative Center 224 North Edwards Independence, California

**NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC:** In order to minimize the spread of the COVID-19 virus, Governor Newsom signed Assembly Bill 361 – Brown Act: Remote Meetings During a State of Emergency that suspends certain requirements of the Brown Act. Please be advised that the Board of Supervisors Chambers are closed to the public, and the Board will be conducting its meetings online.

Board Members and Staff will participate via Zoom webinar, accessible to the public at <u>https://zoom.us/j/868254781</u>. Individuals will be asked to provide their name and an email address in order to access the videoconference. Anyone who does not want to provide their email address may use the following generic, non-functioning address to gain access: <u>donotreply@inyocounty.us</u>.

The meeting may also be accessed by telephone at the following numbers: (669) 900-6833; (346) 248-7799; (253) 215-8782; (929) 205-6099; (301) 715-8592; (312) 626-6799. Webinar ID: 868 254 781.

Anyone wishing to make either a general public comment or a comment on a specific agenda item prior to the meeting or as the item is being heard, may do so either in writing or by utilizing the Zoom "hand-raising" feature when appropriate during the meeting (the Chair will call on those who wish to speak). Generally, speakers are limited to three minutes. Written public comment, limited to **250 words or less**, may be emailed to the Assistant Clerk of the Board at <u>boardclerk@inyocounty.us</u>. Your comments may or may not be read aloud, but all comments will be made a part of the record. Please make sure to submit a separate email for each item that you wish to comment upon.

*Public Notices: (1)* In Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting please contact the Clerk of the Board at (760) 878-0373. (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II). Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the County to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Should you because of a disability require appropriate alternative formatting of this agenda, please notify the Clerk of the Board 72 hours prior to the meeting to enable the County to make the agenda available in a reasonable alternative format. (Government Code Section 54954.2). (2) If a writing, that is a public record relating to an agenda item for an open session of a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors, is distributed less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, the writing shall be available for public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 224 N. Edwards, Independence, California and is available per Government Code § 54957.5(b)(1).

**November 30, 2021 - 8:00 AM \*AMENDED\*** (The meeting will now start at 8 a.m.)

- 1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- <u>County Administrator Personnel</u> Request Board approve proposed Ordinance 1275 titled, "An Ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, County of Inyo, State of California, Amending Section 2.88.040 of the Inyo County Code to Provide for a correction in the Salary for Certain Elected County Officials, Excluding Members of the Board of Supervisors."
- 3. **PUBLIC COMMENT** (Comments may be time-limited.)



# **County of Inyo**



## County Administrator - Personnel

### DEPARTMENTAL - PERSONNEL ACTIONS - ACTION REQUIRED

MEETING: November 23, 2021

FROM: Sue Dishion, Leslie Chapman

SUBJECT: Proposed Salary Adjustments for Elected and Appointed Department Heads and Officials

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Request Board approve proposed Ordinance 1275 titled, "An Ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, County of Inyo, State of California, Amending Section 2.88.040 of the Inyo County Code to Provide for a correction in the Salary for Certain Elected County Officials, Excluding Members of the Board of Supervisors."

#### SUMMARY/JUSTIFICATION:

On November 16, 2021, your Board waived the first reading of Ordinance 1275. Today, staff recommends that you approve the Ordinance as presented, thereby correcting the typographical error in the original ordinance by changing the PA/PG's salary from \$9,491 to \$6,979 per month.

#### BACKGROUND/HISTORY OF BOARD ACTIONS:

#### ALTERNATIVES AND CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

Not approve and provide direction to staff on a different direction.

#### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Elected Officials, Department Heads

#### FINANCING:

The costs associated with these changes are included in the proposed FY 2021/2022 county budget.

#### ATTACHMENTS:

1. PA-PG Salary Correction Ordinance

#### APPROVALS:

**Darcy Ellis** 

Created/Initiated - 11/16/2021

Agenda Request Page 2

Denelle Carrington John Vallejo Leslie Chapman Approved - 11/18/2021 Approved - 11/18/2021 Final Approval - 11/18/2021

#### ORDINANCE NUMBER

#### AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF INYO, STATE CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 2.88.040 OF THE INYO COUNTY CODE TO PROVIDE FOR A CORRECTION IN THE SALARY FOR CERTAIN ELECTED COUNTY OFFICIALS, EXCLUDING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The Inyo County Board of Supervisors ORDAINS as follows:

#### **SECTION I:** Authority

Government Code Section 25300 provides that the Board of Supervisors may set the compensation for elected officials by ordinance.

#### **SECTION II:** Purpose

The Board of Supervisors for the County of Inyo enacted section 2.88.040 of the Inyo County Code, which sets compensation to be received by elected county officials, excluding members of the Board of Supervisors. By this ordinance, the Board intends to correct a typographical error in Ordinance 21-1266, adopted on June 8, 2021, and to thereby modify the intended salary for the Public Administrator to be the correct amount.

## SECTION III: Section 2.88.040(A) Amended to provide for increases in the salary for certain elected officials, excluding the Board of Supervisors.

Subsection A of Section 2.88.040 of the Inyo County Code is amended to read as follows:

A. <u>Salary</u>: Salaries for each Elected Official listed below shall be paid in accordance with the procedures used to pay all other county officers and employees, as follows:

Title	July 22, 2021 December 22, 2021	December 23, 2021 and on
Assessor	\$ 11,198	\$ 11,198
Auditor/ Controller	\$ 11,198	\$ 11,198
Clerk/Recorder	\$ 10,225	\$ 10,225
District Attorney	\$ 14,120	\$ 14,120
Public Administrator	\$ 9,491	\$ 6,979
Sheriff	\$ 14,120	\$ 14,120
Tax Collector/Treasurer	\$ 10,225	\$ 10,225

#### **SECTION IV:** Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and each and every section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase not declared invalid or unconstitutional without regard to whether any portion of this ordinance would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional.

#### **SECTION V: EFFECTIVE DATE.**

This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. Before the expiration of fifteen (15) days from the adoption hereof, this ordinance shall be published as required by Government Code Section 25124. The Clerk of the Board is hereby instructed and ordered to so publish this ordinance together with the names of the Board members voting for and against same.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Chairperson, Inyo County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Leslie Chapman Clerk of the Board

By:

Darcy Ellis Assistant Clerk of the Board

DCH/BOARD.ORD